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4.2-2  VOCs  t/a  

5%

22.5

12t/a 5% VOC 0.6t/a 2%

VOCs 70% VOCs 4.2-3  

 

4.2-3  VOCs  t/a  

12 
VOCs 5% 

 

0.01 98% 

 

0.60 

 
70%  

22.5m
 

0.59 2% 

0.18 0.41 30% 70% 

87+87 174 
VOCs 2.5% 

  

0.09 98% 

2.98 

70%  
22.5m  

1.28 

4.35 

4.26 2% 

30% 70% 
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VOCs 3%

5% 1% 6+6+14 26 15 145 t/a VOCs

0.78t/a 0.75t/a 1.45 t/a 2.98t/a

VOCs 5%

22.5m 95%  

VOCs 4.2-4  

 
4.2-4 VOCs t/a  

VOCs   

a 22 7 7 t/a 36t/a VOCs

6% 6% 3.3% VOCs 1.32 0.42 0.23 t/a

VOCs 1.97t/a  

(b) 21 7 7 t/a 35t/a VOC

6% 6% 3% VOCs 1.26 0.42 0.21 t/a VOCs

1.89t/a  

(c) 23 6 t/a 29t/a VOCs

9% 15.5% VOCs 2.07 0.93 t/a VOCs 3.00t/a  

(d) 27 7 3.5t/a 37.5t/a  VOCs

VOCs 6+6+14 3% 0.78 
VOCs 15 5% 0.75 
VOCs 145 1% 1.45 

VOCs 2.98 

VOCs 

 

VOCs 

22.5m  

 

VOCs 

5% 2.83 

95% 5% 

0.15 95% 

2.69 0.14 
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45% 20% 100% VOCs 12.15 1.40 3.50 t/a VOCs 17.05t/a  

(e)  

80%

20%

90%  

2.5 1.5t/a  VOCs 15.5%

100% VOCs 0.08 0.30 t/a VOCs 0.38t/a  

VOCs 24.29t/a  

VOCs 4.2-5  

 

3  

27 7 3.5 1.5t/a  

10% 10% 30% 30% 2.70 0.70 1.05 0.45 t/a

4.90t/a  

4 +  

27 7 3.5 1.5t/a  +

10% 10% 33% 33% 2.70 0.70 1.16 0.50 t/a

5.06t/a  

5  

27 7 3.5 1.5t/a  

15% 13% 33% 33% 4.05 0.91 1.16 0.50 t/a

6.62t/a  

 

VOCs +  

70%VOCs 25%

5%

22.5m
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HJ2000-2010
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90% 70%

VOCs CO2 H2O

95% 22.5m  

VOCs

TAR 95%

22.5m  

VOCs 4.2-1 4.2-6  
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7 3% 0.21 
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VOCs
24.29 

 

VOCs 
8.45 

 
VOCs

 
32.74 

 
+
 

17.05  
27 45% 12.15 
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4.3  

 

1  

6 2

110 m3

110m3 100m3 1800m3/a

4 25m3/d

 

4 110m3

4 110m3

100m3 900m3/a

25m3/d

 

25m3/d  

2  

DB 44/ T 1461-2014 400

0.08 m3/d/ 32 m3/d 300

DB 44/ T 1461-2014 0.155 m3/d/

47 m3/d 79 m3/d 0.05 m3/d/

300 2+ 100 1 0.05 35 m3/d 90%

71m3/d  

3  

7816m3/d 216m3/d 7600m3/d

96m3/d 25m3/d 71m3/d  

4  

2014 190
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COD NH3-N

DB44/26-2001

DB44/26-2001

DB44/26-2001

 

DB44/26-2001

GB18918-2002 B DB44/26-2001

 

 GB3838-2002  

4.3-1 4.3-1  

 
m3/d 

      

1 
 

1980m3/a 
110m3/d  

26m3/d 

6400 0.5 
1800m3/a 

25m3/d 

25m3/d 
2  

990m3/a 
25.5m3/d  

1200 0.5 
900m3/a 

25m3/d 

3  79  8 71 
4  111  111  
8  216 7600 

120 

96 m3/d 

 

  7816 
  7626 

  99.7% 

(1) + +  
(2) +  
(3) +  
(4) / 100%  
(5) GB50013-2006 4.0.6 “ 2.0

3.0L/ m2·d 1.0 3.0 L/ m2·d ” 55526
2.0L/ m2 d 111m3/d  

(6) DB 44/ T 1461-2014 400
0.08 m3/d/ 32 m3/d 300 DB 44/ T 1461-2014

0.155 m3/d/ 47 m3/d 79 m3/d
0.05 m3/d/ 20 m3/d 90% 71m3/d



 

75 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

4.3-1   
  

4.4  

 

4.4.1.1  

2700m3/a 25m3/d  

1  

6

2 110 m3

 
71 

79 

 

 
96m3/d  96 

8 

 

 

 
111 

m3/d 

2 4 /h 100m3/ / ×8h 6400 

0.5 

 

25 

1800m3/a 

25m3/d
 

0.5 

25m3/d 

1.5 /h 100m3/ ×8h 1200 

900m3/a 

25m3/d
 

 
216 

 

 96 

 

 

1980m3/a 

110m3/d  

990m3/a 

25.5m3/d

26m3/d 
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110m3 100m3

1800m3/a 4

25m3/d  

2  

4 110m3

4 110m3

100m3 900m3/a

25m3/d

 

25m3/d  

4.4.1.2  

400 300

DB 44/ T 1461-2014 400 0.08 

m3/d/ 32 m3/d 300

DB 44/ T 1461-2014 0.155 m3/d/ 47 m3/d

79 m3/d 90%

71m3/d 0.05 m3/d/ 300 2+ 100 1 0.05

35 m3/d 90% 32m3/d  

4.4.1.3  

96m3/d 25m3/d

71m3/d  

2014 190

COD NH3-N

DB44/26-2001

DB44/26-2001
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DB44/26-2001

 

DB44/26-2001

GB18918-2002 B

DB44/26-2001  

 GB3838-2002

DB44/26-2001  

4.4-1  

4.4-1  
 COD BOD5  SS NH3-N 

 
25m3/d  

(mg/L) 3000-5000 200-300 40-60 500-1500  

(t/a) 25.10 1.57 0.31 6.28  

 
25m3/d  

(mg/L) 300-500 100-200 10-20 200-300  

(t/a) 2.51 0.94 0.09 1.57  
 

25m3/d  (t/a) 13.81  1.26  0.20  3.92   

 
71m3/d  

(mg/L) 250 120  200 30 

(t/a) 4.46 2.14  3.56 0.53 
 

96m3/d  
2.4096 m3/a  

(mg/L) 757.81  140.83  8.46  310.68  22.19  

(t/a) 18.26  3.39  0.20  7.49  0.53  

 
96m3/d  

2.4096 m3/a  

(mg/L) ≤30 ≤6 ≤0.5 ≤60 ≤1.5 

(t/a) 0.72 0.14 0.01 1.45 0.04

4.4.2.1  
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2

2 2 15 30 0.9

6 m3/h 8  

1

22.5 5

70 m3/h 42

m3/h 6m/s  

 

1  

 

CO2 MnO2

SnO CO2 NO2

400t

7-10kg/t 8 kg/t 3.2t/a

2 15m

90

85% 8h 15m

2 0.22t/a 2 0.110kg/h

0.32t/a 0.159kg/h  

  

1% 52t/a

VOCs 1% VOCs 0.52t/a 0.26t/a

251 8h VOCs

0.129kg/h VOCs
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2  

6 1

 

VOCs

VOCs  

98%  

70 80%

22.5m  

90% 70%

VOCs CO2 H2O 95%

22.5m  

22.5m  

+

VOCs  

8

95%

22.5m  

+

VOCs SO2 NOx  

a VOCs  

VOCs 3%
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5% 1% 6+6+14 26 15 145 t/a VOCs

0.78t/a 0.75t/a 1.45 t/a 2.98t/a

VOCs 2%

95%

22.5m  

b  

1.7% 1.6%

6t/a 6t/a 0.10t/a 0.10t/a 0.20t/a

95% 22.5m

 

  

10

 

22.5m  

22.5m  

22.5m

(DB44/27-2001) ( ) 120 mg/m3 8.4 kg/h  

  

2 87+87

174t/a 2.5% VOCs 4.35t/a

22.5m VOCs 90

VOCs 70  
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22.5  22.5m
 

VOCs 3.413kg/h 8.126mg/m3  

0.372kg/h 0.885mg/m3  

+ 0.378kg/h 0.901mg/m3  

0.498kg/h 1.186mg/m3  

0.007kg/h 0.016mg/m3  

1.122kg/h 2.672mg/m3  

SO2 0.252kg/h 0.601mg/m3  

NOx 1.195kg/h 2.846mg/m3  

2  

2 0.110kg/h 1.833mg/m3  

4.4-3  

4.4-3 VOCs

 DB44/816- 2010 SO2 Nox

DB44/27-2001  

3  

 

� 

SO2 SO2=2 Bg Sy Bg Sy  

GB17820-2012 ≤200mg/m3

96 m3/a SO2=2×Bg×Sy 2×96 m3/a×200mg/m3

0.38t/a  

NOx

18.71 /

286.2 kg/ 96 m3/a

NOx 1.80t/a 0.27t/a

3.3-1 4.4-2

4.4-5  
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4.4-2  

    
m3/h 

 
 

m m 

1#
 

 

 
 

420000 
 

 
720000  

22.5 5 

 

 
 

 
2

  
CO2

 
60000 15 0.9 

3
 

CO2
 

60000 15 0.9 

 
4 VOCs  

4.4-3  

   
/  m2/ m2  

1  1000 125 125000
2  500 133 66500
3 LNG  200 141 28200
4  500 149 74500
5  800 79 63200
  3000 357400

 119m2 

4.4-3 357400m2

3000 119m2 VOCs

VOCs 6.13t/a VOCs

17.2g/m2  

DB44/816- 2010 VOCs 150g/m2  
4.4-4 VOCs  

   

 m2 357400 

VOCs  t/a 6.13 

VOCs  g/m2 17.2 

 DB44/816- 
2010 VOCs g/m2  

150 
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4.4.2.2  

 

 

4.4-6  
4.4-6  

   
   

Nm3/h  
kg/h t/a mg/m3 

 
kg/h t/a 

 
m 

 
m 

 
 

1#
 

 
+

 

 

420000 

 3.43 
7.352 

 
 

+

7.605 
18  
 

9.944 
60  
 

VOCs  
48.631 

90  
 

 
22.877 

120  
 

SO2  
0.601 
500  

 
NOx  
2.846 
120  

 
 

0.316 
 

3.088 
4.0  

 
+

3.194 
4.6  

 

4.177 
6.0  

 
VOCs  
20.425 

8.9  
 

 
9.608 
8.4  

 
SO2  
0.252 
5.7  

 
NOx  
1.195 
1.7  

 
 

0.133 
15  

4.65 
 

+

4.81 
 

6.29 
 

VOCs  
30.76 

 
 

14.47 
 

SO2  
0.38 

 
NOx  

1.80 
 

 
0.20 

22.5 5 80 

+   3.54 

  4.63 

VOCs  17.01 

 

+  

  1.22 
+   1.27 

  1.66 
VOCs  6.07 
SO2  0.38 
NOx  1.80 

  0.27 

 
VOCs  4.26 

 VOCs  0.59 

 

  14.20 

VOCs  2.83 

  0.20 

2  2
  60000 0.717 1.44 11.950 0.717  1.44 15 0.9 30 

3  3
  60000 0.717 1.44 11.950 0.717 1.44 15 0.9 30 
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2428t/a 21t/a  

1  

1450t/a  

2  

12.8t/a  

3  

600t/a 100t/a

50t/a  

4  

6t/a

2.3t/a  

5  

2t/a HW08

 

6  

1t/a HW08

 

7  

3.2t/a HW42 1m3

 

8  

3kg 9t/a HW12

 

9  
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VOCs

96t/a HW12  

10  

5.7t/a

 

11  

3t/a

 

30t/a

 

12  
90t/a  

4.4-7  

 

       (t/a)  
1  /   1450 

 

2  /  12.8 

2     570 

3     100 

4     50 

5     6 

6     2.3 

7  HW42 
  3.2 

 

8  HW12   6 

9  HW08   2 

10  HW08   1 

11  HW08 
  5.7 

12  HW12   96 

13  HW12   3 

14     30  

15     90 
 

 
2428t/a 

117t/a 
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4.4-8 4.4-2  

1 /  
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4.4-9  

     

 
 

 m3 /a 2.4096 0 2.4096 

COD t/a 18.26 17.54 0.72 

BOD5 t/a 3.39 3.25 0.14 

SS t/a 7.49 6.04 1.45 

NH3-N t/a 0.53 0.49 0.04 

 t/a 0.20 0.19 0.01 

 

 t/a 4.90 4.24 0.66 

+  t/a 5.06 4.39 0.67 

 t/a 5.74 0.88 

VOCs t/a 32.74 26.61 6.13 

 t/a 14.20 12.78 1.42 

 t/a 3.50 2.47 1.03 

NOX t/a 1.80 0 1.80 

SO2 t/a 0.38 0 0.38 

 t/a 0.20 0.19 0.01 

 

 t/a 2428 2428  
  t/a 117 117 

 

 (75 100dB(A))
(75 80dB(A))  

 
/  
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5.  

5.1  

5.1.1  

12  

113°31’~114°14' 22°39'~23°08' 2465

 

22 29

72

73 ——

3-5 10

107

60

 

5.1.2  

,

44.5% 43.3% 6.2%

 200 600m

30 898.2m

30 80

 

 

1  
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-3.0m -4 -15m

0.3 12.2m 6.6m  

2  

-5 -16m

1 12m  

3  

-6

-26m  

5.1.3  

2 3 5 9

1999 2003 23.2

36.9 5.1 2.5m/s 1888.1mm

75% 1010.7Mpa 1833.1h  

5.1.4  

5.1.4.1  

35340km2 322.4 m3

20km

38km 45km

 

500 700m

3 10m 695m3/s 416 61

m3

5 29 6 58

( ) 7.48m 50

7.40m  

5.1.4.2  
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―― 2-4Km 5-15m

60-70

―― 3000-15000m3/s

0.5-1.5 

2‰

1.0m/s 0.5m/s 1.6m

4-9 80

20

 

5.1.4.3  

1.8 1.2 2.78 15 20

0.36 m/s 0.31 m/s  

2.5-1 2.5-2  
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5.1.5  

 

 

 

5.2  

20km 29km

“ ”

7.4km

1000t 10.56km 5 10 t 10

4000 t

3

84km2 6.9 3

14 1  
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5.2-1  

5.2-1  

      

1 
  

 
75  380  3 648

1500  

2 
  

 
250  

310
 

1 88
200  

3 
   

750  950  1 110
250  

5.3  

 

+

 

1  

 55176.01m2  9  t/d

 3  t/d  CASS SBR 

 GB18918-2002  B  
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 3  m3/d  2011  11 

 1.5  m3/d

 2015  3  m3/d

 

 GHJS  2013  86 

 

 

2  

“

 100 ” “

”

109.82 m3/a COD 98.27t/a  11.17t/a SO2 35.96 t/a NOx 64.21 t/a

 17.82 t/a  86.55 t/a 0.0033 t/a HCl 0.111 t/a  

3  

3.96 m3/a COD 1.188t/a  0.0594t/a

SO2  38.8 t/a NOx 23.4t/a  15.0 t/a  1.2 t/a VOC 0.736 t/a

1.614 t/a 0.61 t/a H2S 0.0235 t/a  

4  
6312.8 m3/a

48.6t/a  
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6.  

6.1  

6.1.1  

1   

(HJ/T2.3-93) 2

2 4

6.1-1 6.1-1  
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2013 11 25 ~27

2×250t/d

2013 11 25 ~27 6.1-1  

 

6.1-1      
    

 
W 1 100  (GB3838-2002)

 2015 7 12
14  

W 2  

 
W 3  

 
W 4  

 
W 5 3000m  

 
2013 11 25

27  
W 6  
W 7 3000m  

 
W 8 

300m 
 

2014 12 22
29  

W 9 500  
2015 01 16 

18  
 

2  

HJ/T2.3-93 pH DO BOD5

COD LAS  

3  

2015 7 12 7 14

 

 

4  

 

5  
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6.1-2  

 

6.1-2     

 
   

 GB/T 13195-1991  —— 
pH GB/T 6920-1986 pH  —— 
DO GB/T 7489-1987  0.2mg/L 

COD 2002   10mg/L 

BOD5 HJ 505-2009  0.5mg/L 
 HJ 535—2009  0.025mg/L 

 HJ 637-2012  0.01mg/L 
 GB/T 11893-1989  0.01mg/L 

 HJ 503-2009  0.002 mg/L 
LAS GB/T 7494-1987  0.05mg/L 

 GB/T 7475-1987  0.05mg/L 
 GB/T 7475-1987  0.05mg/L 

 

6  

6.1-3  
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6.1.2  

1  

2011 29 

GB3838-2002  

( [2015]1950 )

GB3838-2002  

GB3838-2002  

2015 2030 2015 173 2015 9

GB3838-2002  

2  

HJ/T2.3-93

 

 

 

 
DO: 

     DOj≥DOs 

      DOj DOs 

DOf=468/ 31.6+T  
pH : 

    pH 7.0 

oiii CCS /�

sf

jf

DODO

DODO
Si

�

�
�

s

j
i DO

DO
S 910 ��

0.7
0.7

�

�
�

su

j

pH
pH

Si
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    pH≤7.0 

Si——  

Ci—— mg/L  

Coi—— mg/L  

DOf——DO mg/L  

DOj——DO mg/L  

DOs——DO mg/L  

pHj——pH  

pHsd——pH  

pHsu——pH  

>1

 

3  

6.1-4 6.1-4  

pH COD LAS

GB3838-2002  

DO BOD5 COD

 

pH COD LAS

DO BOD5

3.70 1.12  

BOD5 COD

GB3838-2002

 

 

sd

j
i pH

pH
S

�

�
�

0.7
0.7
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6.2  

6.2.1  

6

2 4

2015 6

2015 5

2014 8

6.2-1 6.2-1  
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6.2-1  

       

A1  S 130m 

7 NO2

SO2 PM10 PM2.5

TVOC 3
 

 
 

SO2

2012 9 1-7  

2015 7
13-19

 

A2  S 1800m 

7 PM2.5

TVOC  
3

 

A3  SE 2000 m NO2 SO2 PM10 
 

2015 5
22~28

 

A4  NE 2200m NO2 SO2 PM10

TSP VOCs 
 

2014 6
21-27

 

A5 

 

N 530 NO2 SO2 PM10
TSP 

 

2012 9
1-7  

A6  N 1600 NO2 SO2 PM10
TSP 

 

2012 9
1-7  

6.2.2  

2015 7 13~19 SO2 NO2

4 2 8 14 20 SO2 NO2

20h PM10 PM2.5 24h  TVOC 8

 

 

 

6.2.3  

6.2-2  
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6.2-2   

    

NO2 GB/T 15435-1995  
 0.007mg/m3 

 0.002mg/m3 

SO2 HJ 483-2009  
 0.005mg/m3 

 0.007mg/m3 

 HJ 504-2009      0.010mg/m3 

  
/  
HJ 583-2010 

 
0.0001mg/m3 

10   

TVOC GB 50325-2010 2013   —— 

PM10 
HJ 618-2011 

 —— 

PM2.5  —— 

 GBZ/T 160.13-2004  0.004mg/m3 

6.2.4  

6.2-3 6.2-8  
6.2-3   NO2  

/  
 

μg/m3  μg/m3  

A1  

2015.7.13 

02:00 03:00 23 

SO2

SO2

SO2

7~33

13~33 

08:00 09:00 29 
14:00 15:00 22 
20:00 21:00 34 

24  12 

2015.7.14 

02:00 03:00 30 
08:00 09:00 24 
14:00 15:00 37 
20:00 21:00 21 

24  17 

2015.7.15 

02:00 03:00 21 
08:00 09:00 39 
14:00 15:00 39 
20:00 21:00 37 

24  21 

2015.7.16 

02:00 03:00 26 
08:00 09:00 64 
14:00 15:00 34 
20:00 21:00 39 

24  23 

2015.7.17 
02:00 03:00 27 
08:00 09:00 34 
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/  
 

μg/m3  μg/m3  
14:00 15:00 26 
20:00 21:00 35 

24  18 

2015.7.18 

02:00 03:00 24 
08:00 09:00 36 
14:00 15:00 29 
20:00 21:00 39 

24  14 

2015.7.19 

02:00 03:00 28 
08:00 09:00 41 
14:00 15:00 32 
20:00 21:00 43 

24  15 
 

6.2-4 PM10 PM2.5  

/  
 

PM10 μg/m3  PM2.5 μg/m3  

A1  

2015.7.13 24  77 38 
2015.7.14 24  65 32 
2015.7.15 24  69 33 
2015.7.16 24  53 29 
2015.7.17 24  78 31 
2015.7.18 24  84 36 
2015.7.19 24  91 41 

A2  

2015.7.13 24  —— 29 
2015.7.14 24  —— 26 
2015.7.15 24  —— 23 
2015.7.16 24  —— 19 
2015.7.17 24  —— 25 
2015.7.18 24  —— 29 
2015.7.19 24  —— 32 

 
6.2-5  

/  
 

μg/m3  μg/m3  μg/m3  

A1

 

2015.7.13 

02:00 03:00 15 4 11 
08:00 09:00 24 5 12 
14:00 15:00 83 7 9 
20:00 21:00 30 4 14 
8  38 —— —— 

2015.7.14 

02:00 03:00 19 9 12 
08:00 09:00 28 6 11 
14:00 15:00 74 3 10 
20:00 21:00 36 5 9 
8  39 —— —— 
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/  
 

μg/m3  μg/m3  μg/m3  

2015.7.15 

02:00 03:00 15 3 8 
08:00 09:00 26 4 9 
14:00 15:00 87 4 8 
20:00 21:00 38 7 12 
8  42 —— —— 

2015.7.16 

02:00 03:00 36 6 11 
08:00 09:00 47 4 14 
14:00 15:00 72 6 16 
20:00 21:00 39 7 12 
8  48 —— —— 

2015.7.17 

02:00 03:00 15 5 9 
08:00 09:00 17 7 15 
14:00 15:00 83 3 13 
20:00 21:00 39 7 17 
8  38 —— —— 

2015.7.18 

02:00 03:00 13 8 14 
08:00 09:00 13 4 16 
14:00 15:00 78 5 13 
20:00 21:00 34 10 12 
8  34 —— —— 

2015.7.19 

02:00 03:00 15 7 12 
08:00 09:00 15 8 15 
14:00 15:00 63 4 9 
20:00 21:00 36 9 12 
8  32 —— —— 

A2

 

2015.7.13 

02:00 03:00 11 3 9 
08:00 09:00 13 3 10 
14:00 15:00 57 9 13 
20:00 21:00 17 6 12 
8  24 —— —— 

2015.7.14 

02:00 03:00 17 7 11 
08:00 09:00 19 5 15 
14:00 15:00 54 2 11 
20:00 21:00 24 3 12 
8  28 —— —— 

2015.7.15 

02:00 03:00 11 2 9 
08:00 09:00 17 5 11 
14:00 15:00 59 3 9 
20:00 21:00 36 8 10 
8  31 —— —— 

2015.7.16 

02:00 03:00 32 4 10 
08:00 09:00 21 3 13 
14:00 15:00 44 7 17 
20:00 21:00 28 8 14 
8  31 —— —— 

2015.7.17 02:00 03:00 11 3 12 
08:00 09:00 21 4 14 
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/  
 

μg/m3  μg/m3  μg/m3  
14:00 15:00 57 2 12 
20:00 21:00 28 6 12 
8  29 —— —— 

2015.7.18 

02:00 03:00  6 16 
08:00 09:00 17 3 12 
14:00 15:00 52 8 15 
20:00 21:00 24 6 14 
8  31 —— —— 

2015.7.19 

02:00 03:00 11 5 9 
08:00 09:00 19 6 11 
14:00 15:00 41 3 10 
20:00 21:00 23 6 10 
8  24 —— —— 

 
6.2-6  

/  
 

TVOC 8 μg/m3  μg/m3  

A1  

2015.7.13 108  
2015.7.14 78  
2015.7.15 112  
2015.7.16 95  
2015.7.17 105  
2015.7.18 93  
2015.7.19 112  

A2  

2015.7.13 95  
2015.7.14 85  
2015.7.15 125  
2015.7.16 114  
2015.7.17 118  
2015.7.18 86  
2015.7.19 115  

 

6.2-7 A3  
 μg/m3  μg/m3  

SO2 22~27 21~39 
NO2 28~34 23~56 
PM10 54~70  

 

6.2-8 A4  

 μg/m3  
μg/m3  

SO2 18~38 21~26 
NO2 23~68 41~57 
TVOC 27~34 69~87 
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6.2-9 A5  
 μg/m3  μg/m3  

SO2 7~10 7~15 
NO2 28~35 12~54 
PM10 16~65 ---- 
TSP 11~176 ---- 

6.2-10 A6  
 μg/m3  μg/m3  

SO2 8~10 7~12 
NO2 32~41 12~58 
PM10 15~34 ---- 
TSP 57~182 ---- 

6.2.5  
6.2-11  

6.2-11  
 
 

2:00~3:00 8:00~9:00 14:00~15:00 20:00~21:00 

 7 13  
( ) 25.5 29.0 34.5 30.0 

(kPa) 100.3 100.0 99.8 99.9 
     

(m/s) 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 
     

 7 14  
( ) 26.0 29.5 33.5 30.0 

(kPa) 100.2 100.0 99.7 99.9 
     

(m/s)  0.5 0.3 0.2 
     

 7 15  
( ) 26.0 29.5 35.0 28.5 

(kPa) 100.3 100.0 99.7 100.1 
     

(m/s) 0.2 0.5 0.3  
     

 7 16  
( ) 26.5 30.0 34.0 31.0 

(kPa) 100.3 100.0 99.6 99.9 
     

(m/s)  0.3 0.1 0.4 
     

 7 17  
( ) 26.5 29.5 35.0 30.5 

(kPa) 100.2 100.0 99.7 100.0 
     

(m/s) 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.1 
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 7 18  

( ) 26.0 28.5 33.0 29.5 
(kPa) 100.3 100.1 99.9 100.1 

     
(m/s)  0.4 0.6 0.2 

     
 7 19  

( ) 26.0 28.5 33.5 29.0 
(kPa) 100.3 100.1 99.9 100.1 

     
(m/s) 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 

     

6.2.6  

1  

(2006-2020)

GB3095-2012  

2  

SO2 

SO2 7 39µg/m3

500µg/m3 1.4% 7.8% SO2 7 33µg/m3

150µg/m3 4.7% 22% SO2

GB3095-2012  

NO2 

NO2 12 68µg/m3

200µg/m3 6% 34.0% NO2  

NO2 12 57µg/m3

80µg/m3 15.0% 71.3% NO2  

PM10 

 PM10 15 91µg/m3

150µg/m3 10% 60.6% PM10  

PM2.5 

 PM2.5 19 41µg/m3

75µg/m3 25.3% 54.6% PM2.5
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87µg/m3

200µg/m3 0% 43.5%  

8 24 48µg/m3

160µg/m3 15.0% 30.0% 8

 

 

2 10µg/m3

200µg/m3 1.0% 5.0%

 

 

8 17µg/m3

0 5.6%

 

TVOC 

TVOC 27 125µg/m

0 20.8% TVOC

 

 

0

 

11 182µg/m3

300µg/m3 3.7% 60.7% TSP  

6.2.7  

SO2 NO2 O3 PM10 PM2.5

(GB3095-2012) TVOC
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6.3  

6.3.1  
5 6.3-1 6.3-1  

6.3-1    
  

N1 1m 
N2 1m 
N3 1m 
N4 1m 
N5  

 

 
 

6.3.2  
2015 7 13~14 2 1  

 

6.3.3  

HJ2.4-2009 GB3096-2008

5m/s
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1m 1.2m  

6.3.4  

HJ/T 2.4-2009 A
 

6.3.5  

6.3-2  

6.3-2        dB(A) 

  
2015-07-13 2015-07-14 
    

N1 1m 52.3 45.6 51.4 46.2 
N2 1m 56.2 48.0 57.8 48.6 
N3 1m 56.3 46.9 54.5 47.4 
N4 1m 51.2 43.5 52.5 44.3 
N5  50.6 46.8 51.4 47.2 

GB3096-2008  
3  

65 55 65 55 

 

6.3.6  

1  

3

GB3096-2008 3 65 dB(A) 55 dB(A)  

2  

6.3-2 4 51.2

57.8dB(A) 42.9 48.6dB(A)

GB3096-2008 3

GB3096-2008 3  
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6.4  

6.4.1  

1  

Qml Qmc Qel

N  

1 Qml  

1

1.02~3.93m,

2.49m 0.50~5.10m, 2.62m 281

 

2

2.08~4.21m, 2.89m 0.70~7.10m, 3.05m

95  

2 Qmc  
~

-3.96~2.75m, -0.13m

0.70~7.10m, 2.73m 7.90~21.10m, 11.17m

 

3 Qel  

Fe Mn

-21.25~-7.88m, -11.30m 10.40~23.50m, 13.90m
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1.00~12.80m, 5.63m  

4 N  

~

1 2

 

1

~

-24.11~-12.28m, -16.93m 15.20~26.50m,

19.52m 2.50~16.70m, 8.08m  

2 ~

-31.97~-17.87m, -25.01m

21.00~33.90m, 27.60m 1.70~8.60m, 4.09m

 
2  

 

1  

260m

 

2  

 

 



 

 120 

 

3  

 

6.4.2  

3 3

2014 8 2014 1 13

6.4-1 6.3-1  

6.4-1  
    

U1   

 

U2   
U3   
U4  1600m 
U5  2000m 
U6  300m 

6.4.3  

2015 7 17  

pH LAS

12  

 

6.4.4  

6.4-2  
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6.4-2     
    

 GB/T 13195-1991  —— 
pH GB/T 6920-1986 pH  —— 

 HJ 535—2009  0.025mg/L 
 HJ 503-2009  0.0003 mg/L 

LAS GB/T 7494-1987  0.05mg/L 
 GB/T 7475-1987  0.05mg/L 
 GB/T 7475-1987  0.05mg/L 

 
GB/T 11892-1989  0.5mg/L 

 SL 327.2-2005  0.01ug/L 
 SL 327.1-2005  0.2ug/L 
 

2002
 

 0.1ug/L 

  1ug/L 

 GB/T 7467-1987  0.004mg/L 

6.4.5  

1  

[2009]459

“ ”

GB14848-93  

2  

6.4-3 6.4-3

 (GB/T14848-93) 

 



 

 
12

2 

 

6.
4-

3
°C

)
pH

m
g/

L)
  

 

 
 

 
pH

 
 

 
 

LA
S 

(u
g/

L)
 

(u
g/

L)
 

(u
g/

L)
 

 
(u

g/
L)

 
 

 

U
1

 
6.

97
 

4.
15

 
3.

32
 

 
0.

18
 

0.
23

 
2.

0 
19

.6
 

0.
00

4 
18

.5
 

 
 

U
2

 
6.

88
 

3.
89

 
6.

81
 

 
0.

15
 

 
0.

8 
4.

65
 

0.
00

5 
16

.5
 

 
 

U
3

 
7.

03
 

4.
23

 
4.

62
 

 
0.

35
 

 
2.

8 
10

.7
 

0.
00

7 
13

.4
 

 
 

U
4

 
7.

10
 

0.
95

 
<0

.0
2 

<0
.0

00
3 

--
- 

0.
00

00
6 

0.
01

44
 

<0
.0

00
5 

<0
.0

04
 

<0
.0

03
 

0.
01

3 
<0

.0
10

 

U
5

 
7.

04
 

1.
08

 
<0

.0
2 

<0
.0

00
3 

--
- 

0.
00

00
6 

0.
01

39
 

<0
.0

00
5 

<0
.0

04
 

<0
.0

03
 

0.
00

9 
<0

.0
10

 

U
6

 
7.

05
 

0.
93

 
<0

.0
2 

<0
.0

00
3 

--
- 

0.
00

00
5 

0.
01

37
 

<0
.0

00
5 

<0
.0

04
 

<0
.0

03
 

0.
00

7 
<0

.0
10

 

 
(G

B
/T

14
84

8-
93

)
 

<5
.5

,>
9 

>1
0 

>0
.5

 
>0

.0
1 

>0
.3

 
>0

.0
01

 
>0

.0
5 

>0
.0

1 
>0

.1
 

>0
.1

 
>0

.1
 

>5
.0

 

 
I

 
6.

5-
8.

5 
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6.5  

6.5.1  

2 1

2014 8 2014 1 13

6.5-1 6.3-1  

6.5-1  

6.5.2  

pH Hg Pb As Cr Cd Cu Ni Zn  

1 1 2015 7 13  

 

6.5-2  

6.5-2   

    
pH NY/T 1377-2007 pH   

 GB/T 22105.1-2008  0.002mg/kg 
 GB/T 17141-1997  0.1mg/kg 
 GB/T 22105.2-2008  0.01mg/kg 
 GB/T17137-1997  5mg/kg 
 NY/T 1613-2008  0.2mg/kg 
 GB/T17138-1997  1.0mg/kg 
 GB/T17139-1997  5mg/kg 
 GB/T17138-1997  0.5mg/kg 
 HJ 350-2007  1.78 10-7 mg/kg 

 

6.5.3  

3 6.5-3
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6.5-3   mg/kg Ph  

6.5.4  

GB15618-1995

HJ 350-2007 A A

26mg/kg 5mg/kg

 

 
 

 

 

3.1-1  

  

 
 

 
Ph Hg Pb As Cr Cd Cu Ni Zn   

S1  6.23 0.08 48.2 3.09 6.61 
 

12.2 
 

44.3 
  

S2  6.07 0.05 47.8 21.0 46.0 0.225 30.9 28.4 120 
 

0.134 

S3
 7.00 0.002 33.8 0.814 9.0 0.03 --- 13.2 --- --- --- 

GB15618-1995  6.5 0.3 250 40 150 0.3 150 40 200   

HJ 
350-2007 A  

         26 5 
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7.  
7.1

7.1.1  

 

 

 

25 m3/d 71 m3/d

96m3/d  

7.1.2  

DB44/26-2001

GB18918-2002 B

DB44/26-2001  

 GB3838-2002

DB44/26-2001

 

7.1.3  

7.1-1  
7.1-1  

 COD BOD5  SS NH3-N 
 

96m3/d  
2.4096 m3/a  

(mg/L) 757.81 140.83 8.46 310.68 22.19 

(t/a) 18.26 3.39 0.20 7.49 0.53 
 

96m3/d  
2.4096 m3/a  

(mg/L) ≤30 ≤6 ≤0.5 ≤60 ≤1.5 

(t/a) 0.72 0.14 0.01 1.45 0.04
 

7.1.4  
COD NH3-N
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7.1.5  

 

 

7.1-2   

    

 

  1500m
3000m  

  3000m 1000m
4.0km  

   

7.1.6  
1  

 

 

 

2/1))(0065.0058.0(
)6.04.0(

gHIBH
BuaBL

�
�

�
 

L—— m  

B—— m  

U—— m/s  

α—— m  

H—— m  

g—— m/s2  

I—— m/m  
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— HJ/T2.3-93
 

)/()(
86400

exp

0

10

hphhpp QQQcQcc
u

xKcc

���

�
�
�

�
	

��

 

k1—— 1/d  

Cp—— mg/L  

Qp—— m3/s  

Qh—— m3/s  

 

 

��

�

�

��

�
�
�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
	


 �
���

�
�

�
�
�
	



���

�
�

�
	

��

xM
yBu

xM
uy

xuMH
Qc

c
u

xKyxc
yyy

pp
h 4

)2(exp
4

exp
86400

exp),(
22

1 �
 

x—— m  

y—— m  

K1—— 1/d  

c—— (x,y) mg/L  

cp—— mg/L  

Qp—— m3/s  

ch—— ( ) mg/L  

H—— m  

My—— ( ) m2/s  

u—— m/s  

B—— m  

π——  

( ) My (Taylor)  

My=(0.058H+0.0065B)(gHI)1/2 

H—— m  

B—— m  

I—— ,1.0‰  

g—— 9.81m/s2  
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2  

1.8

1.2 2.78 15 20 0.36 m/s 0.31 m/s

COD 0.15 1/d NH3-N 0.1 1/d 0.0033m3/s

96m3/d 8h/d  

7.1-1

7.1.7  
7.1-3  

7.1-3 mg/L  

 COD  

 
 21.3 0.534 

GB3838-2002  30 1.5 

7.1.8  
1

 

2  

7.1.9  
1  

COD NH3-N

7.1-4 7.1-5   
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7.1-4 a COD  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 21.3204 21.3038 21.2911 21.2898 21.2898 
x=200 21.3011 21.2942 21.2841 21.2802 21.2802 
x=300 21.2869 21.2829 21.2755 21.2712 21.2712 
x=400 21.2743 21.2716 21.2661 21.2623 21.2623 
x=500 21.2624 21.2605 21.2563 21.2532 21.2532 
x=600 21.2510 21.2495 21.2464 21.2439 21.2439 
x=700 21.2398 21.2388 21.2364 21.2344 21.2344 
x=800 21.2289 21.2281 21.2263 21.2248 21.2248 
x=900 21.2181 21.2175 21.2161 21.2150 21.2150 

x=1000 21.2074 21.2071 21.2060 21.2051 21.2051 
x=1100 21.1968 21.1966 21.1958 21.1952 21.1952 
x=1200 21.1863 21.1862 21.1856 21.1851 21.1851 
x=1300 21.1758 21.1758 21.1754 21.1751 21.1751 

 

7.1-4 b COD  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 21.3208 21.3048 21.2903 21.2882 21.2882 
x=200 21.2993 21.2927 21.2822 21.2774 21.2774 
x=300 21.2831 21.2793 21.2721 21.2673 21.2673 
x=400 21.2687 21.2662 21.2610 21.2571 21.2571 
x=500 21.2551 21.2533 21.2495 21.2465 21.2465 
x=600 21.2419 21.2407 21.2379 21.2357 21.2357 
x=700 21.2291 21.2283 21.2262 21.2246 21.2246 
x=800 21.2165 21.2159 21.2145 21.2132 21.2132 
x=900 21.2041 21.2037 21.2027 21.2018 21.2018 

x=1000 21.1917 21.1916 21.1909 21.1902 21.1902 
x=1100 21.1795 21.1795 21.1790 21.1786 21.1786 
x=1200 21.1673 21.1675 21.1672 21.1669 21.1669 
x=1300 21.1552 21.1555 21.1553 21.1551 21.1551 

 

7.1-5(a) NH3-N  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 0.5353 0.5345 0.5339 0.5338 0.5338 
x=200 0.5347 0.5344 0.5339 0.5337 0.5337 
x=300 0.5344 0.5342 0.5338 0.5336 0.5336 
x=400 0.5341 0.5339 0.5337 0.5335 0.5335 
x=500 0.5338 0.5337 0.5335 0.5334 0.5334 
x=600 0.5336 0.5335 0.5334 0.5332 0.5332 
x=700 0.5334 0.5333 0.5332 0.5331 0.5331 
x=800 0.5332 0.5331 0.5330 0.5330 0.5330 
x=900 0.5330 0.5329 0.5329 0.5328 0.5328 

x=1000 0.5328 0.5328 0.5327 0.5327 0.5327 
x=1100 0.5326 0.5326 0.5325 0.5325 0.5325 
x=1200 0.5324 0.5324 0.5324 0.5323 0.5323 
x=1300 0.5322 0.5322 0.5322 0.5322 0.5322 
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7.1-5(b)  NH3-N  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 0.5354 0.5346 0.5339 0.5338 0.5338 
x=200 0.5348 0.5344 0.5339 0.5337 0.5337 
x=300 0.5343 0.5342 0.5338 0.5336 0.5336 
x=400 0.5340 0.5339 0.5336 0.5334 0.5334 
x=500 0.5337 0.5336 0.5335 0.5333 0.5333 
x=600 0.5335 0.5334 0.5333 0.5332 0.5332 
x=700 0.5332 0.5332 0.5331 0.5330 0.5330 
x=800 0.5330 0.5330 0.5329 0.5328 0.5328 
x=900 0.5328 0.5328 0.5327 0.5327 0.5327 

x=1000 0.5325 0.5325 0.5325 0.5325 0.5325 
x=1100 0.5323 0.5323 0.5323 0.5323 0.5323 
x=1200 0.5321 0.5321 0.5321 0.5321 0.5321 
x=1300 0.5319 0.5319 0.5319 0.5319 0.5319 

 
2  

COD NH3-N

7.1-6 7.1-7  

7.1-6(a) COD  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 21.7862 21.5183 21.3120 21.2902 21.2902 
x=200 21.6304 21.5175 21.3538 21.2909 21.2909 
x=300 21.5556 21.4903 21.3714 21.3017 21.3017 
x=400 21.5068 21.4634 21.3750 21.3133 21.3133 
x=500 21.4704 21.4393 21.3724 21.3220 21.3220 
x=600 21.4410 21.4180 21.3670 21.3271 21.3271 
x=700 21.4161 21.3992 21.3600 21.3290 21.3290 
x=800 21.3944 21.3821 21.3522 21.3281 21.3281 
x=900 21.3750 21.3664 21.3436 21.3251 21.3251 

x=1000 21.3573 21.3517 21.3346 21.3205 21.3205 
x=1100 21.3410 21.3379 21.3252 21.3145 21.3145 
x=1200 21.3257 21.3246 21.3155 21.3074 21.3074 
x=1300 21.3111 21.3118 21.3055 21.2996 21.2996 

7.1-6(b)  COD  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 22.5274 21.9235 21.3737 21.2911 21.2911 
x=200 22.1520 21.9033 21.5066 21.3237 21.3237 
x=300 21.9790 21.8365 21.5602 21.3808 21.3808 
x=400 21.8711 21.7773 21.5790 21.4327 21.4327 
x=500 21.7942 21.7288 21.5841 21.4718 21.4718 
x=600 21.7353 21.6891 21.5829 21.4987 21.4987 
x=700 21.6879 21.6561 21.5783 21.5158 21.5158 
x=800 21.6485 21.6279 21.5714 21.5253 21.5253 
x=900 21.6150 21.6032 21.5628 21.5292 21.5292 

x=1000 21.5858 21.5810 21.5529 21.5287 21.5287 
x=1100 21.5597 21.5606 21.5420 21.5249 21.5249 
x=1200 21.5361 21.5416 21.5303 21.5187 21.5187 
x=1300 21.5144 21.5235 21.5180 21.5105 21.5105 
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7.1-7(a) NH3-N  

X/Y y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 
x=100 0.5484 0.5405 0.5345 0.5338 0.5338 
x=200 0.5439 0.5406 0.5358 0.5340 0.5340 
x=300 0.5419 0.5400 0.5365 0.5344 0.5344 
x=400 0.5406 0.5393 0.5367 0.5349 0.5349 
x=500 0.5396 0.5387 0.5368 0.5353 0.5353 
x=600 0.5389 0.5382 0.5367 0.5356 0.5356 
x=700 0.5383 0.5378 0.5367 0.5358 0.5358 
x=800 0.5378 0.5374 0.5366 0.5359 0.5359 
x=900 0.5374 0.5371 0.5364 0.5359 0.5359 

x=1000 0.5370 0.5368 0.5363 0.5359 0.5359 
x=1100 0.5366 0.5365 0.5362 0.5358 0.5358 
x=1200 0.5363 0.5363 0.5360 0.5358 0.5358 
x=1300 0.5360 0.5360 0.5358 0.5357 0.5357 

7.1-7(a)  NH3-N  
X=\c/Y= y=0 y=5 y=10 y=15 y=20 

x=100 0.5701 0.5524 0.5363 0.5339 0.5339 
x=200 0.5593 0.5520 0.5404 0.5350 0.5350 
x=300 0.5543 0.5502 0.5421 0.5368 0.5368 
x=400 0.5513 0.5486 0.5428 0.5385 0.5385 
x=500 0.5492 0.5473 0.5431 0.5398 0.5398 
x=600 0.5477 0.5463 0.5432 0.5407 0.5407 
x=700 0.5464 0.5455 0.5432 0.5414 0.5414 
x=800 0.5454 0.5448 0.5432 0.5418 0.5418 
x=900 0.5446 0.5442 0.5431 0.5421 0.5421 

x=1000 0.5439 0.5437 0.5429 0.5422 0.5422 
x=1100 0.5433 0.5433 0.5428 0.5422 0.5422 
x=1200 0.5427 0.5429 0.5426 0.5422 0.5422 
x=1300 0.5422 0.5425 0.5423 0.5421 0.5421 

 

7.1.10  
1  

( [2015]1950 )

GB3838-2002 2011 29 

 

2  

 

7.1-4 COD

COD
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100 1300 1300

COD 21.3204 21.1758mg/L

30mg/L 71.1% 70.6% 0.0204 -0.1242mg/L

30mg/L 0.07% -0.42% 100 1300

COD 21.3208 21.1552mg/L 30mg/L

71.1% 70.5% 0.0208 -0.1448mg/L 30mg/L

0.07% -0.48% COD

 

7.1-5

100 1300 0.5353 0.5322mg/L

1.5mg/L 35.7% 35.5% 0.0013 -0.0018mg/L

1.5mg/L 0.09% -0.12% 100 1300

0.5354 0.5319mg/L 1.5mg/L

35.7% 35.5% 0.0014 0.0021mg/L 1.5mg/L

0.09% 0.15%

 

1300

COD NH3-N

-0.48% 0.15%

 

 

7.1-6 COD

COD

100 1300 COD 21.7862 21.3111mg/L

30mg/L 72.6% 71.1% 0.4862 0.0111mg/L

30mg/L 1.62% 0.04% 100 1300

COD 22.5274 21.5144mg/L 30mg/L

75.1% 71.7% 1.2274 0.2144mg/L 30mg/L

4.1% 0.71% COD
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7.1-7

100 1300 0.5484 0.5360mg/L

1.5mg/L 36.6% 35.7% 0.0144 0.002mg/L

1.5mg/L 0.96% 0.13% 100 1300

0.5701 0.5422mg/L 1.5mg/L

38.0% 36.1% 0.0361 0.008mg/L 1.5mg/L

2.41% 0.55%

 

1300

COD NH3-N

0.71% 0.55%

 

 

7.1.11  

COD NH3-N

COD NH3-N
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7.2   

7.2.1  

12

 

HJ2.2-2008

1994~2013 20  

1  
59289 

 

 

56.0m 

113°44′E 

22°58′N 

10.7m 

56.0m 

14.4km 

2 20  

20 1994-2013

7.2-1~ 7.2-4  

 
7.2-1 20  

  
(m/s) 2.4 

(m/s)  16.8 N 
2003 9 3  

 22.8 

 
38.2 
1994 7 2  

 
1.4 

2005 1 1  
%  74 

mm  1867.0 
mm  2710.9mm  2008  
mm  1298.6mm  2011  

h  1902.9 
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20 1994-2013 22.8

38.2 1.4

1867.0mm 2710.9mm 1298.6mm

1902.9  

7.2-2 m/s  

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.5 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.3 

 

7.2-3  

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
 14.6 16.3 18.9 22.9 26.0 27.8 28.7 28.5 27.6 25.3 21.0 16.3 

 

7.2-4 %  

 N NNE NE ENE E ESE SE SSE S SSW SW WSW W WNW NWNNW C 
%  7.0 4.6 13.1 9.7 16.3 5.4 7.8 3.7 9.6 4.5 3.3 1.1 2.0 1.4 3.0 3.3 5.5 E 

5 2.58m/s  

 
7.2-1 1994-2013  

 

3 2014  

2014

 

A  
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2014 22.82 35.7

6 6.1 1 8 28.17

12 14.07 7.2-5 7.2-2  

 

7.2-5  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  
( ) 15.08 18.76 20.56 21.49 25.86 28.15 28.03 28.17 27.56 25.11 20.84 14.07 

 

 
7.2-2  

 

B  

2014 2.38m/s 6

2.84m/s 5 2.60m/s 2 2.16m/s

7.2-6 7.2-3  

 

7.2-6  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  

(m/s) 2.25 2.16 2.33 2.37 2.60 2.84 2.47 2.44 2.34 2.23 2.34 2.24 
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7.2-3  

7.2-7 7.2-4  

7.2-7 m/s 
(h) 

(m/s) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 2.12 2.15 1.93 1.90 1.97 1.96 1.97 2.16 2.49 2.55 2.79 2.69 

 2.13 2.13 1.95 2.02 2.08 2.01 1.94 2.30 2.54 2.73 2.86 2.84 

 2.01 1.95 1.96 1.91 1.94 1.92 1.95 2.07 2.46 2.78 2.87 2.78 

 1.88 2.03 1.99 1.95 2.08 2.06 2.05 2.07 2.41 2.72 2.71 2.66 
(h) 

(m/s) 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

 2.80 2.90 2.88 2.99 2.89 2.92 2.75 2.64 2.43 2.34 2.25 1.98 

 2.87 3.20 2.98 3.12 3.26 3.12 3.06 2.75 2.64 2.63 2.38 2.34 

 2.92 2.88 2.72 2.60 2.36 2.36 2.35 2.26 1.97 2.07 2.02 2.04 

 2.63 2.68 2.56 2.52 2.29 2.16 2.06 2.02 1.95 1.90 1.97 1.94 

7.2-4  
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C  

ENE E 17.21% 14.18%

NE 9.97%

0.00% 1.48% 0.81%  

7.2-8 7.2-9

2014 7.2-6  
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D  

7.2-10  

7.2-10 2014  

 A B B-C C C-D D D-E E F 
 0.00 2.55 0.00 7.53 0.00 61.02 0.00 8.20 20.70 
 0.00 1.64 1.19 3.13 0.00 78.27 0.00 4.32 11.46 
 0.00 5.38 1.08 3.23 0.27 70.30 0.00 8.20 11.56 
 0.00 1.39 0.83 0.42 0.00 90.97 0.00 3.06 3.33 
 0.27 1.75 0.81 3.49 0.40 86.42 0.00 2.96 3.90 
 0.83 5.69 2.50 8.47 1.39 61.25 0.00 11.25 8.61 
 0.81 11.83 1.61 5.51 0.94 56.32 0.00 11.29 11.69 
 0.54 13.17 1.75 2.42 0.00 58.06 0.00 7.26 16.80 
 0.00 11.25 3.47 5.28 0.28 50.42 0.00 10.56 18.75 
 0.00 11.96 5.11 11.29 0.13 22.72 0.00 13.17 35.62 

 0.00 2.64 0.00 10.69 0.00 53.61 0.00 10.69 22.36 
 0.00 2.28 0.00 15.59 0.00 31.59 0.00 11.83 38.71 

 0.21 6.00 1.53 6.45 0.29 59.89 0.00 8.60 17.04 
 0.09 2.85 0.91 2.40 0.23 82.47 0.00 4.76 6.30 
 0.72 10.28 1.95 5.43 0.77 58.51 0.00 9.92 12.41 
 0.00 8.65 2.88 9.11 0.14 42.03 0.00 11.49 25.69 
 0.00 2.18 0.37 8.94 0.00 56.25 0.00 8.24 24.03 
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7.2.2  

NO2 (PM10) VOCs

- (HJ2.2-2008)

A A.2 AERMOD EIAProA 

2008 V1.1  

7.2.2.2  

1  

5km  

2  

100m  

E X N

Y Z 7.2-12  

7.2-12  

 -1429 -1315 -4.26 

 -2710 521 0 

 -1983 1178 -2.02 

 -973 927 -3.14 

 -782 -3080 -2.07 

 -243 -2550 -3.44 

 191 -2254 -1.28 

 128 -1502 -.31 

 456 -1618 -2.3 

 551 -962 -.48 

 -1354 -3885 3.78 

3  
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( )

 

( )

 

2014

( ) ( 16

) (m/s) ( ) [ ] [ ]  

4  

7.2-13 : 
7.2-13  

   
0.215 0.875 0.9 

5  

“*.dem”  

http://srtm.csi.cgiar.org/ 3 ( 90m)

3( ) 3( ) ( )  

(113.442083333333,23.04125)  

(113.68875,23.04125)  

(113.442083333333,22.9145833333333)  

(113.68875,22.9145833333333)  

:3 ( )  

:3 ( )  

:-52 (m)  

:109 (m)  

6  

(1) :  

(2) : ( ) 
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(3) :  

(4) :  

(5) : 

1 SO2 ;

SO2 4h  

(6) :  

(7) :  

(8) :  

(9) :  

(10) AERMOD BETA :  

(11) :  

(12) NO2 :  

(13) :  

(14) :  

(15) :  

(16)  

:2014-1-1 2014-12-31

7  

 

 

 

 

7.2.2.3  

PM10 VOCs SO2 NO2  
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7.2.2.4  

7.2-14 7.2-15

7.2-16  
 

7.2-14  

  
  

Nm3/h  
kg/h 

 
m 

 
m 

 
 

1#
 

SO2 

420000 

0.189 

22.5 5 80 

 0.372 
VOCs 3.413 
PM10 1.122 
NO2 1.195 

 0.007 
2  PM10 60000 0.11 15 0.9 30 
3  PM10 60000 0.11 15 0.9 30 

7.2-15  

     VOCs  PM10  

 168m 78m 13.6m 0.050kg/h 0.363kg/h  
 224.1m 48m 11.3m  0.159kg/h 0.129kg/h 
 224.1m 48m 11.3m   0.012kg/h 

7.2-16  

  
  

Nm3/h  
kg/h 

 
m 

 
m 

 
 

1#  

 

420000 

4.65 

22.5 5 80 
VOCs 30.76 

PM10 14.47 

 0.2 

2  PM10 60000 0.717 15 0.9 30 

3  PM10 60000 0.717 15 0.9 30 
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1  
SO2 

SO2 7.2-17 SO2

7.2-8~ 7.2-10  

SO2 0.000234mg/m3

0.039234mg/m3 7.85% SO2

0.000102~0.000234mg/m3

0.039104~0.039171mg/m3 7.82~7.83%  

SO2 0.00005mg/m3

0.02705mg/m3 18.03% SO2

0.000004~0.00004mg/m3 0.027004~0.02704mg/m3

18~18.03%  

SO2 0.000011mg/m3

0.000011mg/m3 0.02% SO2

0~0.000002mg/m3 0  
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7.2-17 SO2  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3

 
%

 
 

 
-1429, 
-1315 

1  0.000171 0.039 0.039171 0.5 7.83  
 0.000040 0.033 0.03304 0.15 22.03  
 0.000002 0 0.000002 0.06 0.00  

 -2710, 521 
1  0.000129 0.039 0.039129 0.5 7.83  

 0.000007 0.033 0.033007 0.15 22.00  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 -1983, 1178 
1  0.000127 0.039 0.039127 0.5 7.83  

 0.000015 0.033 0.033015 0.15 22.01  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 -973, 927 
1  0.000113 0.039 0.039113 0.5 7.82  

 0.000014 0.033 0.033014 0.15 22.01  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 -782, -3080 
1  0.000125 0.039 0.039125 0.5 7.83  

 0.000009 0.033 0.033009 0.15 22.01  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 -243, -2550 
1  0.000104 0.039 0.039104 0.5 7.82  

 0.000009 0.033 0.033009 0.15 22.01  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 191, -2254 
1  0.000102 0.039 0.039102 0.5 7.82  

 0.000007 0.033 0.033007 0.15 22.00  
 0.000000 0 0 0.06 0.00  

 128, -1502 
1  0.000150 0.039 0.03915 0.5 7.83  

 0.000006 0.033 0.033006 0.15 22.00  
 0.000000 0 0 0.06 0.00  

 456, -1618 
1  0.000141 0.039 0.039141 0.5 7.83  

 0.000006 0.033 0.033006 0.15 22.00  
 0.000000 0 0 0.06 0.00  

 551, -962 
1  0.000108 0.039 0.039108 0.5 7.82  

 0.000004 0.033 0.033004 0.15 22.00  
 0.000000 0 0 0.06 0.00  

 
-1354, 
-3885 

1  0.000115 0.039 0.039115 0.5 7.82  
 0.000014 0.033 0.033014 0.15 22.01  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.06 0.00  

 
-2111 -841 1  0.000234 0.039 0.039234 0.5 7.85  

-2111 -1291 
 0.000050 0.033 0.03305 0.15 22.03  
 0.000011 0 0.000011 0.06 0.02  
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7.2-8 SO2 (μg/m3) 

 
7.2-9 SO2 (μg/m3) 
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7.2-10  SO2 (μg/m3) 

 NO2 

NO2 7.2-18 NO2

7.2-11~ 7.2-13  

NO2 0.001481mg/m3

0.069481mg/m3 34.74% NO2

0.000647~0.00108mg/m3

0.068647~0.06908mg/m3 34.32~34.54%  

NO2 0.000315mg/m3

0.057315mg/m3 71.64% NO2

0.000028~0.000252mg/m3

0.057028~0.057252mg/m3 71.29~71.57%  
NO2 0.000068mg/m3

0.000068mg/m3 0.17% NO2

0.000001 ~ 0.000013 mg/m3 0~0.03%  
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7.2-18 NO2  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3

 
%

 
 

 
-1429, 
-1315 

1  0.001080 0.068 0.06908 0.2 34.54  
 0.000252 0.057 0.057252 0.08 71.57  
 0.000013 0 0.000013 0.04 0.03  

 -2710, 521 
1  0.000815 0.068 0.068815 0.2 34.41  

 0.000045 0.057 0.057045 0.08 71.31  
 0.000005 0 0.000005 0.04 0.01  

 -1983, 1178 
1  0.000802 0.068 0.068802 0.2 34.40  

 0.000092 0.057 0.057092 0.08 71.37  
 0.000007 0 0.000007 0.04 0.02  

 -973, 927 
1  0.000715 0.068 0.068715 0.2 34.36  

 0.000086 0.057 0.057086 0.08 71.36  
 0.000006 0 0.000006 0.04 0.02  

 -782, -3080 
1  0.000788 0.068 0.068788 0.2 34.39  

 0.000059 0.057 0.057059 0.08 71.32  
 0.000005 0 0.000005 0.04 0.01  

 -243, -2550 
1  0.000659 0.068 0.068659 0.2 34.33  

 0.000059 0.057 0.057059 0.08 71.32  
 0.000003 0 0.000003 0.04 0.01  

 191, -2254 
1  0.000647 0.068 0.068647 0.2 34.32  

 0.000041 0.057 0.057041 0.08 71.30  
 0.000002 0 0.000002 0.04 0.01  

 128, -1502 
1  0.000948 0.068 0.068948 0.2 34.47  

 0.000040 0.057 0.05704 0.08 71.30  
 0.000002 0 0.000002 0.04 0.01  

 456, -1618 
1  0.000894 0.068 0.068894 0.2 34.45  

 0.000037 0.057 0.057037 0.08 71.30  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.04 0.00  

 551, -962 
1  0.000681 0.068 0.068681 0.2 34.34  

 0.000028 0.057 0.057028 0.08 71.29  
 0.000001 0 0.000001 0.04 0.00  

 
-1354, 
-3885 

1  0.000727 0.068 0.068727 0.2 34.36  
 0.000088 0.057 0.057088 0.08 71.36  
 0.000008 0 0.000008 0.04 0.02  

 
-2111 -841 1  0.001481 0.068 0.069481 0.2 34.74  

-2111 -1291 
 0.000315 0.057 0.057315 0.08 71.64  
 0.000068 0 0.000068 0.04 0.17  
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7.2-11 NO2 (μg/m3) 

 
7.2-12  NO2 (μg/m3) 
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7.2-13  NO2 (μg/m3) 

 PM10 

PM10 7.2-19 PM10

7.2-14~ 7.2-15  

PM10 0.003298mg/m3

0.073298mg/m3 48.87% PM10

0.000169~0.001082mg/m3 0.070169~ 

0.071082mg/m3 46.78 ~47.39%  
PM10 0.000766mg/m3

0.000766mg/m3 1.09% PM10

0.000005~ 0.000077mg/m3 0.01~0.11 %  
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7.2-19  PM10  

    
mg/m3  

 
mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3  %

 
 

 -1429, -1315  0.000672 0.07 0.070672 0.15 47.11  
 0.000033 0 0.000033 0.07 0.05  

 -2710, 521  0.000773 0.07 0.070773 0.15 47.18  
 0.000055 0 0.000055 0.07 0.08  

 -1983, 1178  0.000738 0.07 0.070738 0.15 47.16  
 0.000077 0 0.000077 0.07 0.11  

 -973, 927  0.000363 0.07 0.070363 0.15 46.91  
 0.000032 0 0.000032 0.07 0.05  

 -782, -3080  0.001082 0.07 0.071082 0.15 47.39  
 0.000036 0 0.000036 0.07 0.05  

 -243, -2550  0.000435 0.07 0.070435 0.15 46.96  
 0.000019 0 0.000019 0.07 0.03  

 191, -2254  0.000291 0.07 0.070291 0.15 46.86  
 0.000012 0 0.000012 0.07 0.02  

 128, -1502  0.000197 0.07 0.070197 0.15 46.80  
 0.000008 0 0.000008 0.07 0.01  

 456, -1618  0.000169 0.07 0.070169 0.15 46.78  
 0.000007 0 0.000007 0.07 0.01  

 551, -962  0.000195 0.07 0.070195 0.15 46.80  
 0.000005 0 0.000005 0.07 0.01  

 -1354, -3885  0.000494 0.07 0.070494 0.15 47.00  
 0.000051 0 0.000051 0.07 0.07  

 
-2111 -991  0.003298 0.07 0.073298 0.15 48.87  
-2111 -1141  0.000766 0 0.000766 0.07 1.09  

 

 
7.2-14  PM10 (μg/m3) 
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7.2-15  PM10 (μg/m3) 

 

 VOCs 

VOCs 7.2-20 VOCs

7.2-16  
8 VOCs 8 0.08399mg/m3

0.19599mg/m3 32.67% VOCs

0.007293~0.016344mg/m3

0.119293~0.128344mg/m3 19.88~21.39%  
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7.2-20  VOCs  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3  %
 
 

 -1429, -1315 8  0.016344 0.112 0.128344 0.6 21.39   
 -2710, 521 8  0.012546 0.112 0.124546 0.6 20.76   

 -1983, 1178 8  0.008798 0.112 0.120798 0.6 20.13   
 -973, 927 8  0.007301 0.112 0.119301 0.6 19.88   

 -782, -3080 8  0.010344 0.112 0.122344 0.6 20.39   
 -243, -2550 8  0.007293 0.112 0.119293 0.6 19.88   
 191, -2254 8  0.010439 0.112 0.122439 0.6 20.41   
 128, -1502 8  0.010951 0.112 0.122951 0.6 20.49   
 456, -1618 8  0.013362 0.112 0.125362 0.6 20.89   
 551, -962 8  0.011749 0.112 0.123749 0.6 20.62   
 -1354, -3885 8  0.01127 0.112 0.12327 0.6 20.55   
 -1731 -841 8  0.08399 0.112 0.19599 0.6 32.67   

 

 
7.2-16  VOCs8 (μg/m3) 
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7.2-21

7.2-17  
0.008551 mg/m3

0.025551mg/m3 12.78%

0.000522~0.001671mg/m3

0.017522~0.018671mg/m3 8.76~9.34%  

7.2-21  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3  %
 
 

 -1429, -1315 1  0.001671 0.017 0.018671 0.2 9.34  
 -2710, 521 1  0.001237 0.017 0.018237 0.2 9.12  

 -1983, 1178 1  0.000696 0.017 0.017696 0.2 8.85  
 -973, 927 1  0.000597 0.017 0.017597 0.2 8.80  

 -782, -3080 1  0.000719 0.017 0.017719 0.2 8.86  
 -243, -2550 1  0.000522 0.017 0.017522 0.2 8.76  
 191, -2254 1  0.000840 0.017 0.01784 0.2 8.92  
 128, -1502 1  0.001141 0.017 0.018141 0.2 9.07  
 456, -1618 1  0.001366 0.017 0.018366 0.2 9.18  
 551, -962 1  0.000930 0.017 0.01793 0.2 8.97  
 -1354, -3885 1  0.001039 0.017 0.018039 0.2 9.02  
 -1731 -841 1  0.008551 0.017 0.025551 0.2 12.78  

 
7.2-16 (μg/m3) 
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7.2-22

7.2-18  

0.000009 mg/m3

0.06% 0.000004~0.000006mg/m3

0.04~0.06%  

7.2-22  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3 mg/m3 mg/m3

 
%

 
 

 -1429, -1315 1  0.000006 0 0.000006 0.01 0.06  
 -2710, 521 1  0.000005 0 0.000005 0.01 0.05  

 -1983, 1178 1  0.000005 0 0.000005 0.01 0.05  
 -973, 927 1  0.000004 0 0.000004 0.01 0.04  

 -782, -3080 1  0.000005 0 0.000005 0.01 0.05  
 -243, -2550 1  0.000004 0 0.000004 0.01 0.04  
 191, -2254 1  0.000004 0 0.000004 0.01 0.04  
 128, -1502 1  0.000006 0 0.000006 0.01 0.06  
 456, -1618 1  0.000005 0 0.000005 0.01 0.05  
 551, -962 1  0.000004 0 0.000004 0.01 0.04  
 -1354, -3885 1  0.000004 0 0.000004 0.01 0.04  
 -2111 -841 1  0.000009 0 0.000009 0.01 0.09  

 
7.2-18 (μg/m3) 
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2  

PM10 

PM10

7.2-23 PM10 7.2-19  

PM10 0.009464mg/m3

0.079464mg/m3 52.98%

PM10 0.000619~ 0.004396mg/m3

0.070619~ 0.074396 mg/m3 47.08~49.6%  
7.2-23  PM10  

   
 

mg/m3  
 

mg/m3  mg/m3 mg/m3 %
 
 

 -1429, -1315  0.003783 0.07 0.073783 0.15 49.19  
 -2710, 521  0.002641 0.07 0.072641 0.15 48.43  

 -1983, 1178  0.003180 0.07 0.07318 0.15 48.79  
 -973, 927  0.001510 0.07 0.07151 0.15 47.67  

 -782, -3080  0.004396 0.07 0.074396 0.15 49.60  
 -243, -2550  0.002047 0.07 0.072047 0.15 48.03  
 191, -2254  0.000871 0.07 0.070871 0.15 47.25  
 128, -1502  0.000670 0.07 0.07067 0.15 47.11  
 456, -1618  0.000619 0.07 0.070619 0.15 47.08  
 551, -962  0.000629 0.07 0.070629 0.15 47.09  
 -1354, -3885  0.001754 0.07 0.071754 0.15 47.84  
 -2111 -1291  0.009464 0.07 0.079464 0.15 52.98  

 
7.2-19 PM10 (μg/m3) 


